## IN THE TRIAL COURTS FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

In the Matter of:

## VACATING PRESIDING JUDGES' STATEWIDE, COVID-RELATED ORDERS

Given the adoption of Supreme Court Order 2007, the following presiding judges' orders are hereby vacated:

- 1. Third Presiding Judges' Statewide Covid-19 Pandemic Administrative Order, adopted May 29, 2020.
- 2. Presiding Judges' Statewide Administrative Order Governing Electronic Signatures of Judicial Officers, adopted December 10, 2020.
- 3. Presiding Judges' Second Amended Statewide Order on the Protocol for Photographing, Recording, or Streaming a Court Proceeding in Court Locations Where Social Distancing is Required, adopted May 19, 2022.

The following orders were superseded or vacated by subsequent order and are no longer in effect:

- 1. Presiding Judge Statewide Administrative Order Governing Relaxation and Suspension of Various Court Rules Based on the Covid-19 Pandemic, adopted March 23, 2020.<sup>1</sup>
- 2. Temporary Presiding Judge Administrative Order Establishing a Statewide Bail Schedule in Consideration of Public Health Necessities During the Covid-19 Pandemic, adopted March 27, 2020.<sup>2</sup>
- 3. First Updated Presiding Judge's Statewide Administrative Order Governing Relaxation and Suspension of Various Court Rules Based on the Covid-19 Pandemic, adopted April 3, 2020.<sup>3</sup>
- 4. Amended Second Updated Presiding Judges' Statewide Administrative Order

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Superseded by order dated April 3, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Superseded by order dated August 5, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Superseded by order dated April 24, 2020.

Governing Relaxation and Suspension of Various Court Rules Based on the Covid-19 Pandemic, adopted April 24, 2020.<sup>4</sup>

- 5. Presiding Judges' Statewide Administrative Covid-19 Precautions Order, adopted June 1, 2020.5
- 6. Second Temporary Presiding Judges' Administrative Order Establishing a Statewide Misdemeanor Bail Schedule, adopted August 5, 2020.6
- 7. Amended Second Temporary Presiding Judges' Administrative Order Establishing a Statewide Misdemeanor Bail Schedule, adopted February 16, 2021.<sup>7</sup>
- 8. Presiding Judges' Statewide District Court Eviction Protocol, adopted August 5, 2021.8
- 9. Presiding Judges' Amended Statewide Order on the Protocol for Photographing, Recording, or Streaming a Court Proceeding in Court Locations Where Social Distancing is Required, adopted April 11, 2022.

Dated June 1, 2023.

/s/ Amy Mead/	/s/ Paul Roetman/
Amy Mead	Paul A. Roetman
Presiding Judge First Judicial District	Presiding Judge Second Judicial District
/s/ Thomas Matthews/	/s/Terrence Haas/
Thomas Matthews	Terrence Haas
Presiding Judge Third Judicial District	Presiding Judge Fourth Judicial District

<u>Distribution</u>: Chief Justice Peter Maassen; Stacey Marz, Administrative Director; Lesa Robertson, Executive Administrative Assistant; Presiding Judges; Area Court Administrators; Rural Court Administrators; Clerks of Court, All Judges and Magistrates; Court Rules Attorney Stacy Steinberg; Court Forms Attorney: <a href="mailto:form@akcourts.gov">form@akcourts.gov</a>

<sup>6</sup> Superseded by February 16, 2021 order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Superseded by order dated May 29, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Vacated by June 21, 2021 order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Superseded by order adopting a statewide bail schedule on April 13, 2023.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Vacated by August 27, 2021 order.